

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION)	
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and)	
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MYPILOW, INC. and)	
MICHAEL J. LINDELL,)	
)	Case No. 1:21-cv-0445-CJN
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Third-Party)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,)	
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL)	
HOLDING B.V., SGO CORPORATION)	
LIMITED, and HAMILTON PLACE)	
STRATEGIES, LLC.)	
)	
Third-Party Defendants.)	

**DOMINION’S AND HAMILTON’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS LINDELL’S AND
MYPILOW’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND LINDELL’S THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

 I. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

 II. LINDELL AND MYPILLOW FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS.....7

 A. District of Columbia Law Applies to the Abuse of Process Claims7

 B. Abuse of Process Claims Are Subject to a Restrictive Standard8

 C. Lindell’s and MyPillow’s Abuse of Process Claims Fail Because They Are Based on the Filing of This Lawsuit.....9

 D. Lindell and MyPillow Cannot Save Their Abuse of Process Claims by Rewriting Them.....10

 III. LINDELL’S DEFAMATION CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE13

 IV. LINDELL’S RICO CLAIM FAILS.....15

 A. RICO Claims May Not Be Based on Litigation or Litigation-Related Activity15

 B. Lindell Fails to Adequately Allege the Existence of a RICO Enterprise17

 1. Lindell Fails to Allege That Smartmatic Acted With Any Other Member of the Alleged Enterprise For a Common Purpose.....18

 2. Lindell Fails to Allege “Distinctiveness” Among Any Of the Other Members of the Alleged Enterprise20

 C. Lindell Does Not Adequately Allege Any RICO Predicate Act.....21

 1. Lindell Fails to Adequately Allege Extortion.....22

 2. Lindell Fails to Adequately Allege Witness Tampering.....24

 3. Lindell Fails to Adequately Allege Mail Fraud26

V.	LINDELL FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE SUPPORT OR ADVOCACY CLAUSE	27
A.	Lindell Does Not Allege That Anyone Was Prevented From Supporting or Advocating for the Election of a Candidate.....	27
B.	Lindell Fails to Allege the Existence of a Conspiracy.....	29
VI.	LINDELL’S AND MYPILLOW’S SECTION 1983 CLAIMS FAIL	31
A.	All of the Section 1983 Claims Fail Because Neither Lindell Nor MyPillow Has Plausibly Alleged State Action.....	32
1.	Lindell’s and MyPillow’s Claims Are Based on Purely Private Conduct.....	32
2.	Dominion’s Role in Providing Voting Equipment, Support Services, and Software Licenses To State and Local Governments Does Not Render It A State Actor.....	37
B.	Lindell and MyPillow Fail to State Valid Constitutional Claims On the Merits	39
1.	Lindell and MyPillow Fail to Allege First Amendment Retaliation Claims.....	39
2.	Lindell Fails to Allege an Equal Protection Claim	41
3.	Lindell and MyPillow Fail to Adequately Allege Viewpoint Discrimination Claims	43
4.	Lindell and MyPillow Fail to Adequately Allege Substantive Due Process Claims.....	45
VII.	MYPILLOW FAILS TO ALLEGE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE	46
A.	Minnesota Law Governs the Claim for Tortious Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage	46
B.	The Tortious Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage Claim Fails.....	47
VIII.	LINDELL FAILS TO ALLEGE CIVIL CONSPIRACY.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	36
<i>Ancier v. Egan</i> , 2014 WL 6872977 (D. Haw. Dec. 4, 2014).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662	7
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Citizens for a Safe Ward Five, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Barber v. District of Columbia</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019).....	30
<i>*Bates v. Nw. Hum. Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Bates v. Nw. Hum. Servs., Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 30
<i>Bown v. Hamilton</i> , 601 A.2d 1074 (D.C. 1992)	8, 13
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Sec. Sch. Athl. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	33, 36
<i>Brown v. Collins</i> , 402 F.2d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hill</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2016).....	52
<i>Burnett v. Sharma</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30, 51

Busby v. Cap. One, N.A.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2013).....51

Bush v. Butler,
521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007).....51

Calabrese v. CSC Holdings, Inc.,
2004 WL 3186787 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2004).....23

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King,
533 U.S. 158 (2001).....17, 20

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.,
972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)19

Cleveland v. United States,
531 U.S. 12 (2000).....26

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....45

Cornelius v. NAACP,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....43

Cunningham Lindsey U.S. Inc. v. Crawford & Co.,
2018 WL 6307865 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2018).....49

Dep’t of Admin. v. State Pers. Bd. of State,
703 P.2d 595 (Colo. App. 1985).....14

Dickerson v. Alachua Cty. Comm’n,
200 F.3d 761 (11th Cir. 2000)31

Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.,
93 F.3d 1055 (2d. Cir. 1996), *rev’d on other grounds*, 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....21

Doe v. D.C.,
796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....40

Dr. R.C. Samanta Roy Inst. of Sci. & Tech. v. The Star Trib. Co.,
2005 WL 1661514 (D. Minn. July 15, 2005)48, 49

Dunham v. Roer,
708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....9

**E. Sav. Bank FSB v. Papageorge*,
31 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d*, 629 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Engelhardt v. Qwest Corp.,
918 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2019)48

Est. of Phillips v. D.C.,
455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....45

Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.,
749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)51

Fagen, Inc. v. Exergy Dev. Grp. of Idaho, LLC,
2016 WL 5660418 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2016).....50

Farah v. Esquire Mag.,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....48

Finkelstein, Thompson & Loughran v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.,
774 A.2d 332 (D.C. 2001), *overruled in part on other grounds, McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor*, 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010)14

Forsyth v. HP Inc.,
2021 WL 1391501 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2021)12

Fox v. Int’l Conf. of Funeral Serv. Examining Boards,
242 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....33

**Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. D.C.*,
531 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2021).....42, 44

Fredin v. Middlecamp,
2018 WL 4616456 (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2018).....7

Generations L. Off., Ltd. v. Thomas,
2019 WL 114211 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2019).....50

George v. Pacific-CSC Work Furlough,
91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)36, 37

**Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.*,
844 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 2014)..... *passim*

Gill v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
906 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir. 1990)29

Greenway Nutrients, Inc. v. Blackburn,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Colo. 2014).....51

Hales Mach. Tool, Inc. v. Doosan Infracore Am. Corp.,
2016 WL 11518312 (D. Minn. May 24, 2016).....49

Hall v. Hollywood Credit Clothing Co.,
147 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1959)7

Hao Liu v. Hopkins Cty.,
2015 WL 4978682 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2015), *aff’d sub nom. Hao Liu v. Hopkins Cty. Sulphur Springs, Texas*, 672 F. App’x 23 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

Harris Grp., Inc. v. Robinson,
209 P.3d 1188 (Colo. App. 2009).....48

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....15, 16

Hewitt v. Rice,
154 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2007).....7

Hoai v. Vo,
935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....34

Hoppe v. Klapperich,
28 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 1947).....7

**Houlahan v. World Wide Ass’n of Specialty & Schools*,
677 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010)..... *passim*

In re Acacia Media Techs. Corp.,
2005 WL 1683660 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2005).....11

**In re Ellipso, Inc.*,
2011 WL 482726 (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2011)21, 31

Johnson v. F.C.C.,
829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

**Kerik v. Tacopina*
64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16, 22, 23

Kim v. Kimm,
884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018).....16

King v. Barbour,
240 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

Kopff v. World Rsch. Grp.,
519 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6

Kroll OnTrack, Inc. v. Devon IT, Inc.,
2015 WL 13766880 (D. Minn. Mar. 20, 2015)50

Kurd v. Republic of Turk.,
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....30

Kush v. Rutledge,
460 U.S. 719 (1983).....28

LaRouche v. Fowler,
152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....39

Lemon v. Kramer,
270 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

Libre By Nexus v. Buzzfeed, Inc.,
311 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....34, 39

Marsh v. Hollander,
339 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....14

Matthis v. Kennedy,
67 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 1954).....14

Mattiaccio v. DHA Grp.,
20 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2014).....47

McManus v. District of Columbia,
530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2019).....30

McNally v. United States,
483 U.S. 350 (1987).....26

Mehari v. District of Columbia,
268 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2017).....31

Mobile Satellite Commc’ns, Inc. v. Intelsat USA Sales Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2009).....47

Moody v. InTown Suites,
2006 WL 8431638 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 1, 2006).....31

Morin v. Trupin,
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....17

Morowitz v. Marvel,
423 A.2d 196 (D.C. 1980)8, 13

Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)19

**Nader v. McAuliffe*,
593 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009).....35

Nixon v. Condon,
286 U.S. 73 (1932).....38

Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.,
311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004).....46

Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs., LLC,
153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016).....46, 49, 50

Nygaard v. City of Orono,
2021 WL 3552251 (D. Minn. Aug. 11, 2021)8

Parks v. Edward Dale Parrish LLC,
452 P.3d 141 (Colo. Ct. App. 2019)8

Propst v. Ass’n of Flight Attendants,
546 F. Supp. 2d 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)18

Quick v. EduCap, Inc.,
318 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2018).....18

Rajaratnam v. Motley Rice LLC,
449 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)27

Rendell–Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....32

Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati,
380 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff’d sub nom. Republic of Kazakhstan,
Ministry of Just. v. Stati*, 801 F. App’x 780 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....15

Rilley v. MoneyMutual, LLC,
329 F.R.D. 211 (D. Minn. 2019).....51

Rockwell Cap. Partners, Inc. v. CD Int’l Enterprises, Inc.,
311 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 9, 10

Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.,
537 U.S. 393 (2003).....23

Scott v. District of Columbia,
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013).....22

Shahin v. Darling,
606 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D. Del. 2009).....24

Shenandoah Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Tirana,
182 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001).....47

Sherr v. HealthEast Care Sys.,
999 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2021)13

Slate v. Pub. Def. Serv. for the D.C.,
31 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2014).....12

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....38

Spiller v. District of Columbia,
362 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....8

Stevens v. Mulay,
2021 WL 1153059 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2021)9

Swanson v. Howard Univ.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

Terry v. Adams,
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....37

United States v. Gianelli,
585 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D. Mass. 2008).....25

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

US Dominion, Inc., et al. v. MyPillow, Inc., et al.,
No. 21-7103, Doc. #1931566 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....1, 34

Viehweg v. City of Mount Olive,
559 F. App’x 550 (7th Cir. 2014).....45

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....32, 37

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia,
93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....42

Woytowicz v. George Washington Univ.,
327 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2018).....52

Zimmer Spine, Inc. v. EBI, LLC,
2011 WL 4089535 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2011).....50

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....26

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....26

18 U.S.C. § 1512.....24

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b).....24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1512(d).....24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1).....24

18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....22

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A).....25

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....17

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... *passim*

Co. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-707.....25

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 548.06.....41

Minn. Stat. § 609.498.....25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV32, 34, 42

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 156 Comment b47
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 682 Comment b.....9, 12

Other Authorities

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support-Or-Advocacy Clauses*, 89
Fordham L. Rev. 145 (2020).....28
Rodney Smolla, *Law of Defamation* (2021 update edition).....41
